HLS 21RS-2057 ORIGINAL

2021 Regular Session

1

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 79

BY REPRESENTATIVES BAGLEY AND SEABAUGH AND SENATOR MILLIGAN

COMMENDATIONS: Commends the North DeSoto High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2021 Class 4A state championship

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

2	To commend the North DeSoto High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High
3	School Athletic Association 2021 Class 4A state championship.
4	WHEREAS, the North DeSoto High School girls' softball team overcame an early
5	5-0 deficit to defeat Beau Chene 13-7 and capture the 2021 Class 4A state title; and
6	WHEREAS, North DeSoto junior Landry Price helped catalyze her team's offense
7	with a three-run base hit, and junior Jordan Brewster contributed two doubles and four RBIs;
8	and
9	WHEREAS, the other members of the North DeSoto softball team are Jordan
10	Brewster, Kinsley Carney, Carley Cooksey, Macy Corley, Cameron Curtis, Taylor Davlin,
11	Regan Davlin, Aly Delafield, Madelyn Garrett, Skylar Garza, Hallie Granger, Laney
12	Johnson, Kloe Kennington, Whitley Martin, Payton McCloskey, Madison Millican, Mikayla
13	Mondello, Anessa Morris, Mia Norwood, Ciara Orgeron, Landry Price, Riley Purland, and
14	Liberty Smith; and
15	WHEREAS, the team was guided by its coaches, Tim Whitman, Ashleigh Whitman,
16	Danielle Price, and Roland Rodriguez, and received vital support from team manager,
17	Cambri Best; and
18	WHEREAS, the North DeSoto High School softball team is most deserving of
19	recognition for their inspiring perseverance during their comeback victory in the 2021 Class
20	4A state championship game.

- 1 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby
- 2 commend the North DeSoto High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High
- 3 School Athletic Association 2021 Class 4A state championship and does hereby extend
- 4 sincere hopes that the members of the North DeSoto High School softball team continue to
- 5 prosper in their future endeavors.
- 6 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the
- 7 principal of North DeSoto High School.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HCR 79 Original

2021 Regular Session

Bagley

Commends the North DeSoto High School softball team on winning the La. High School Athletic Assoc. 2021 Class 4A state championship.